North Carolina Department
of Health and Human Services
(NC DHHS)
Division of Medical Assistance (DMA)
Division of Mental Health (DMH)
Division of Public Health (DPH)
Standard Companion Guide Transaction Information Instructions related to Transactions
based on ASC X12 Implementation Guides, version 005010X218 Payroll Deducted and

 TRN Re-association Trace
Number
 TRN01 Trace Type Code  3 NCTRACKS will send value
of  “3”
 REF Receiver Identification
 REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
14 NCTRACKS will send value
of  “14”
 DTM Coverage Period
 DTM01  Date Time Qualifier  582 NCTRACKS will send value
of “582”
 DTM Creation Date
 DTM01  Date Time Qualifier  097 NCTRACKS will send value
of “097”
1000A N1 Premium Receiver Name
 N103  Identification Code Qualifier
Premium Receiver Identifier
FI  NC TRACKS will send
value of “FI”
1000B N1 Premium Payer Name
 N103  Identification Code Qualifier
Premium Payer Identifier
FI  NC TRACKS will send
value of  ”FI”
2000A ENT  Organization Summary
Remittance
 ENT02 Entity Identifier Code
RGA or 2L If LME, NCTRACKS will
send value of  ”RGA”,
otherwise, “'2L”  value is
sent.
 ENT03 Identification Code Qualifier 24FI NCTRACKS will send value
of  “24FI”
NC DHHS NCTracks Companion Guide
Payroll Deducted and Other Group Premium Payment for Insurance Products (820) ASC X12 005010X218
October 2012, 005010X218    7
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
 ENT04 Organization
Identification Code
 NCTRACKS will send value
of Payee Tax ID.
2300A RMR Organization Summary
Remittance Detail
 RMR01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
IL NCTRACKS will send value
of “IL”
 RMR04 Detail Premium Payment
Amount
 NCTRACKS will send paid
amount
2315A SLN Member Count
 SLN05-1 Unit or Basis for
Measurement Code
IE NCTRACKS will send value
of “IE”
2000B ENT Individual Remittance
 ENT03 Identification Code Qualifier EI NCTRACKS will send value
of  “EI”.
 ENT04 Receiver’s Individual
Identifier
 NCTRACKS will send the
value of recipient ID.
2100B NM1 Individual Name
 NM101 Identification Code Qualifier QE NCTRACKS will send value
of  “QE”
 NM108 Identification Code
Qualifier
34 NCTRACKS will send value
of “34”
 NM109 Individual Identifier  NCTRACKS will send the
value of Social Security